

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

<p>KATIE SCZESNY, JAMIE RUMFIELD, DEBRA HAGEN, and MARIETTE VITTI,  Plaintiffs,  vs.  THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, GOVERNOR PHILIP MURPHY (in his official and personal capacity)  Defendant.</p>	<p>IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY  CIVIL ACTION</p>
---	---

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING  
ORDER AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Oral Argument Requested if opposed.

---

Law Offices of Dana Wefer, LLC  
Dana Wefer, Esq.  
375 Sylvan Avenue, Suite 32  
Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632  
973-610-0491  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. Executive Orders 283, 294, and Nomenclature.....	2
B. Plaintiffs.....	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	10
POINT I: Executive Order 283 should be analyzed under strict scrutiny.....	11
A. Jacobson is distinguishable from EO 283 on many grounds...	12
B. Jacobson does not apply because the Mandated Pharmaceuticals are not “vaccines” under <i>Jacobson’s</i> precedent.....	14
POINT II: Executive Order 283 is unconstitutional under strict scrutiny analysis because it is a substantial burden on Plaintiffs’ liberty and privacy rights and is not narrowly tailored.....	21
A. The Government’s Asserted Interests.....	22
B. Balancing Plaintiffs’ liberty and privacy rights against the government interests show that Plaintiffs’ rights are stronger and more compelling than the governments’ interests and that EO 283 is not narrowly tailored.....	22
1. The Advisory panels of <i>both</i> the CDC and FDA recommended against authorizing third shots for all people.....	24
2. The fact that the Mandated Pharmaceuticals carry serious health risks and that two Plaintiffs have already by injured by them weighs in favor of the individual liberty to stop taking them.....	26
3. The Mandated Injections are of questionable efficacy..	29
4. The experimental and investigational nature of the Mandated Pharmaceuticals and the technology they use favors people’s liberty to stop taking them.....	30

5. The fact that the Mandated Pharmaceuticals are likely to make individuals ill in the short term weighs in favor of Plaintiffs' liberty to stop taking them.....31

6. The fact that the Mandated Pharmaceuticals are manufactured by corporations with either extensive criminal records or no track record at all weighs in favor of the individual right to stop taking the pharmaceuticals.....32

7. The fact that the federal agency tasked with ensuring pharmaceutical safety is plagued by scandals and failures directly related to the agency's ability to protect the public from unsafe pharmaceuticals favors the individual liberty to stop taking the mandated pharmaceuticals.....33

8. Executive Order 283 puts Plaintiffs on a "vaccine" schedule mandated by a single federal government bureaucrat who is acting contrary to her own advisory committee and who has been provably wrong on questions surrounding the efficacy of the Covid-19 injections.....35

9. EO 283's failure to account for natural immunity shows that it is not narrowly tailored.....37

10. The wide range of treatments available for Covid-19 undermines the government's interests and shows that the Mandates are not narrowly tailored.....26

11. Covid's low infection fatality rate even without treatment, weighs in favor of Plaintiffs' liberty and privacy rights to stop taking the pharmaceuticals.....39

POINT III: Granting the injunction will preserve the status quo, prevent irreparable harm to Plaintiffs, will not result in irreparable harm to Defendant, and will serve the public good...39

CONCLUSION.....40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 U.S. 1804, 1812 (2019).....	14
<i>Boehringer Ingelheim Animal Health, Inc. v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 239 (D.N.J. 1997).....	37
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261(1990).....	12
<i>Blackmon v. American Home Products Corp.</i> , 267 F.Supp.2d 667, 674 (S.D. Tex. 2003).....	16
<i>Dean v. Secretary of Health and Human Services, United States Court of Federal Claims</i> , No. 16-1245V (May 29, 2018) .....	17
<i>Doe by &amp; through Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018)....	12
<i>Doe v. Luzerne County</i> , 660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Frost v. Railroad Commission of State of California</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)....	2
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297, 312 (1980).....	12
<i>In re A.C.</i> , 573 A.2d 1235 (D.C. Court of Appeals 1990).....	11
<i>In re Osborne</i> , 294 A.2d 372 (D.C. Court of Appeals 1972).....	11
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. Candura</i> , 376 N.E.2d 1232 (Mass. App. Ct. 1978).....	11
<i>Maldonado v. Houstoun</i> , 157 F.3d 179, 184 (3d Cir. 1998).....	11

*New York Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh*, 733 F.3d 483, 488 (2d Cir. 2013) . . . . .40

*Owens Ex Rel. Schafer v. American Home Prod.*, 203 F. Supp. 2d 748 (S.D. Tex. 2002) . . . . .14

*Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke*, 438 U.S. 265, 357 (1978) . . . . .12

*Reno v. Flores*, 507 U.S. 292 (1993) . . . . .22

*S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*, 140 S. Ct. 1613, 1614 (2020) . . . . .22

*State of New Jersey v. Dep’t of Health and Hum. Servs.*, 670 F.2d 1262 (3d Cir. 1981) . . . . .14

*Washington v. Glucksberg*, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) . . . . .11, 21

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*, 406 U.S. 205, 214 (1972) . . . . .22

*Zant v. Prevatte*, 286 S.E.2d 715 (Ga. 1982) . . . . .11

**EXECUTIVE ORDERS**

Executive Order 283 . . . . .*passim*

Executive Order 294 . . . . .2, 3, 25

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES & RULES OF COURT**

5<sup>th</sup> Amendment to the U.S. Constitution . . . . .*passim*
